## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BURLINGTON

## **BY-LAW XX-2019**

A By-law to amend Nuisance and Noise Control By-law 19-2003, being a by-law to prohibit and regulate certain public nuisances and noises in the City of Burlington.

File: 110-04-1

**WHEREAS** Council deemed it appropriate to enact a by-law to prohibit and regulate certain public nuisances and noises within the City of Burlington pursuant to sections 128 and 129 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended;

**AND WHEREAS** Council deems it appropriate to amend the Nuisance and Noise Control By-law to prohibit the use of portable air horns within the City of Burlington;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of The Corporation of the City of Burlington enacts as follows:

- 1. That Section 3 be amended to add the definition of "Air Horn" as follows:
  - 3. (28) <u>"Air Horn"</u> means a small air horn powered by compressed gas and/or air.
- 2. That Schedule 2 "Time and Place Prohibitions" be amended to add the following:

20	The operation of an air horn.	At any time

- 3. That Schedule 3 "Exemptions" be amended to add the following:
  - 4. The operation of an air horn:
  - (1) For emergency purposes as a signaling and/or warning device; or
  - (2) For the purpose of hazing wildlife; or
  - (3) Where required or authorized by law and in accordance with good safety practices.
- 4. That in all other aspects, By-law 19-2003 be and is hereby confirmed.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 18th day of November, 2019.

	MAYOR
Marianne Meed Ward	
	CITY CLERK
Angela Morgan	OTT OLLIN